

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 22, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela
Hon. Jefferson M. Javier
Hon. William A. Lorenzo
Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor
Hon. Conrado P. Tabaso
Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office)
Sangguniang Bayan Member
Sangguniang Bayan Member
Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco
 Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso
 Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo
 Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc
 Hon. Aider M. Javier
 Sangguniang Bayan Member
 Sangguniang Bayan Member
 Sangguniang Bayan Member
 ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10 SERIES OF 2021

"AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING DISINFECTANT FEE TO ALL HOG BUYERS FROM OTHER MUNICIPALITIES ENTERING THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Ordinance Prescribing Disinfectant Fee To All Hog Buyers From Other Municipalities Entering The Territorial Jurisdiction Of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan"

SECTION 2. Definition of Term:

Disinfection – the act of disinfecting something especially: the process of using a disinfectant to destroy, inactivate or significantly reduce the concentration of pathogenic agents (such as bacteria, viruses and fungi)

SECTION 3. Scope. All hog buyers coming from other municipalities entering the territorial jurisdiction of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

SECTION 4. Implementing Rules and Regulations:

- 4.a The three (3) border barangays (Alucao, Buyun and Mission) will be the checkpoint barangays and will serve as disinfection areas;
- 4.b The Municipal Agriculture Office will provide disinfectant solution with the help of Sanitary Inspector and the barangay officials will assign spray man to each checkpoint;

4.c Category:

4.c.1 Kulong-kulong / tricycle = P = 100.00 each 4.c.2 Elf = P = 200.00 each

4.d The Municipal Treasurer's Office will be responsible for the collection of payment in the Checkpoint areas and 50% of the amount collected will be given to the barangays as their share.

 sb_stc (sbord2021)

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 10-s-2021 page 2

SECTION 5. Penalty. Any violation on the provision of this ordinance shall be penalized with a fine of \$\in\$300.00.

SECTION 6. Effectivity. This ordinance will take effect 10 days after approval, posting and broadcasting at the DWTS Community Radio Station of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan.

APPROVED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of April 12, 2021:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE Municipal Mayor

<u>sb_stc</u> (sbord2021)